

West Bengal Form No. 3955
High Court Criminal Form No. (P) 37

S.T -10/2023
G.R No. -497/21
S.C.- 80/22
Reg. No. - 80/2022

CHARGE WITH ONE HEAD
[NO. XXVIII (II) Schedule V, Act V 1898]
(Sections 221, 222, 223 Code Criminal Procedure)

Present : Sri Shailendra Kumar Singh
Addl. Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Serampore, Hooghly.

Name of accused persons :- hereby charge :- 1) Dipa Santra and 2) Satyabati Santra

Firstly ____ That you on 17.03.2021 at about 08:00 pm at 170/C/3, Kripa Road, P.S - Uttarparqa, Hooghly, in furtherance of common intention, Arijit Saha committed suicide by hanging and that you abated its commission by demanding money from him and saying to commit suicide if you are unable to give money and that you thereby committed an offence punishable under Section **306/34** of the Indian Penal Code and within my cognizance.

And I hereby direct that you be tried by this Court on the said charge.

Dated this 20th day of March, 2023.

The particulars of charge have been read over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali who pleads not guilty by each of them saying "Ami Nirdosh" and claimed to be tried.

Dict. & corr. By me.
Sd/- Sri. Shailendra Kumar Singh
Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Serampore, Hooghly.

Sd/- Sri. Shailendra Kumar Singh
UID No. - WB665
Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Serampore, Hooghly.

IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, 2ND COURT,
SERAMPORE, HOOGHLY.

Present : Sri Shailendra Kumar Singh
Addl. Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Serampore, Hooghly.

S.T -10/2023
G.R No. -497/21
S.C.- 80/22
Reg. No. - 80/2022

The State of West Bengal
Vs.

1) Dipa Santra and
2) Satyabati Santra

Ld. Advocate for the State – Sri Gobinda Saha

Ld. Advocate for the Defence – Sri Sumitava Bapary

Order No. 01 Dated 20.03.2023:

The accused persons namely, 1) Dipa Santra and 2) Satyabati Santra on C.B are present today in court by filing hazira.

Ld. P.P-in-charge as well as Ld. Defence Counsel are present in Court.

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

Heard Ld. P.P.-in-charge as well as Ld. defence lawyers.

Perused the materials on record. Considered.

After hearing the parties and after considering the CD and other materials I am of opinion that there is ground for presuming that the accused persons have committed an offence punishable U/s-306/34 of IPC. Charge is framed accordingly and typed in separate sheets and kept with the record. The particulars of charge have been read over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali and to which who pleads not guilty by each of them saying “Ami Nirdosh” and claimed to be tried.

The following is schedule framed for examination of prosecution witnesses.

Fix 03.07.2023 for examination of CSW No. 1.

Fix 04.07.2023 for examination of CSW No. 2.

The prosecution to issue summons accordingly.

Dict. & corr. By me.
Sd/- Sri. Shailendra Kumar Singh
Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Serampore, Hooghly.

Sd/- Sri. Shailendra Kumar Singh
UID No. - WB665
Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Serampore, Hooghly.

